

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2

LISTED ON : 27.01.2016

ITEM NO. : 95

SECTION- XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) No. 12444 of 2015

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MULAGADA SATYA SAI KUMARI @
SATYA SAI KUMARI

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

THE LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER-CUM-REVENUE
DIVISIONAL OFFICER, KAKINADA

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 16th November, 2015, when the following Order was passed:-

“Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved sole respondent shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld.Standing counsel representing the State of A.P.

List the matter again on 27.01.2016.”

Accordingly, fresh notice was issued on 2nd December, 2015 to sole Respondent. A period of more than thirty days has already elapsed from the date of issue of the notice by registered post, but neither A. D. Card nor unserved registered cover has been received back from the sole Respondent so far.

It is submitted that dasti show cause notice was handed over to counsel for the Petitioner and he has on 5th January, 2016 filed the affidavit of service alongwith proof of service. He has served copy of notice to Land Acquisition Officer, instead of standing counsel for the State of A.P. and no one has entered appearance on behalf of standing counsel for State of A.P. (Copy of affidavit of service is enclosed herewith)

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 22nd day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate, Ch. No. 16

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR